

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION)
D/B/A RIO ALL-SUITES HOTEL AND CASINO)

Respondent,)

and)

Case No. 28-CA-060841)

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND)
ALLIED TRADES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 15, LOCAL 19)
AFL-CIO)

Charging Party.)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION D/B/A/ RIO ALL-SUITES HOTEL AND CASINO

Lawrence D. Levien
James C. Crowley
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036-1564
(202) 887-4000 phone
(202) 887-4288 fax

Mark J. Ricciardi
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
300 South Fourth Street
Suite 1500
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 862-3804 phone
(702) 252-7411 fax

Counsel for the Respondent,
Caesars Entertainment Corporation d/b/a Rio All-Suites Hotel and Casino

October 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Purple Communications</i> Should Be Overruled.....	7
A. The Board’s <i>Purple</i> Doctrine Cannot Be Reconciled with Its Own Precedent.....	7
B. <i>Purple</i> ’s Failure to Adhere The Supreme Court’s Balancing Standard Is Not Legally Sustainable.....	13
C. <i>Purple</i> Violates the First Amendment and Section 8(c) of the NLRA.....	18
II. The Board Should Return to and Extend Its Easily-Applied Rule in <i>Register-Guard</i>	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	19, 21
<i>Allied Stores of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 262 N.L.R.B. 985 (1982)	8
<i>Auto. Plastic Techs., Inc.</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 462 (1993)	12
<i>Babcock v. Wilcox</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	14
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	8, 15, 16, 23
<i>Beverly Enters.-Haw., Inc.</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 335 (1998)	20
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 N.L.R.B. No. 154 (2017)	4
<i>Caesars Entertainment d/b/a Rio All-Suites Hotel & Casino</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 190, slip op. (2015).....	3, 15
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. United Auto Workers</i> , 909 F. Supp. 254 (M.D. Pa. 1995), <i>rev'd</i> , 107 F.3d 1052 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	19, 22
<i>Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 244 N.L.R.B. 318 (1979), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 649 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Eaton Techs., Inc.</i> , 322 N.L.R.B. 848 (1997)	9

<i>Electromation, Inc.</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 990 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 35 F.3d 1148 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp.</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	11
<i>Graham Architectural Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Guard Publishing Co. d/b/a The Register-Guard</i> , 351 N.L.R.B. 1110 (2007)	passim
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 824 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	9
<i>LeTourneau Co.</i> , 54 N.L.R.B. 1253 (1944), <i>rev’d</i> , 143 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1944).....	14
<i>Martin Luther Mem’l Home, Inc. d/b/a Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 646 (2004)	3
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 229 (2000)	7, 8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	8, 11
<i>NLRB v. Steelworks (Nutone)</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	14
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21

<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 N.L.R.B. 828 (1943), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1944)	11
<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 1050 (2014)	passim
<i>Republic Aviation</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	14, 23
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 259 N.L.R.B. 974 (1982), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 714 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1983)	8
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	19
29 U.S.C. § 186.2(a) (2017)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“BYOD alert: Confidential data on personal devices” (Sept. 6, 2013), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/byod-alert-confidential-data-on-personal-devices	17
Carol Huang, “Facebook and Twitter key to Arab Spring uprisings: report,” THE NATIONAL (June 6, 2011), https://www.thenational.ae/uae/facebook-and-twitter-key-to-arab-spring-uprisings-report-1.428773	17
“Face-to-Face Communication in Business,” available at https://smallbusiness.chron.com/face-to-face-communication-business-2832.html	16
Laurent Philonenko, “BYOD or BYOWD?” (Feb. 19, 2013), https://blogs.cisco.com/collaboration/byod-or-byowd?dtid=ossdc000283	17
Lily Hay Newman, “The Devious Netflix Phish that Just Won’t Die” (Nov. 7, 2017), https://www.wired.com/story/netflix-phishing-scam/	22
Teena Maddox, “BYOD IoT and wearables thriving in the enterprise” (Jan. 4, 2016), http://www.techproresearch.com/article/byod-iot-and-wearables-thriving-in-the-enterprise/	17
